in symmetry distribution with respect to bus sector of 10 to 13. Also it can be seen that when the

fault point moves to the bus sector of 5 to 12, for the small fault sensitivity value the system

power source is to become the ineffective judgment subjectivity. But as fault point moves to bus

sector of from 10 to 13, the system power source restores its fault judgment validity. This is

because the bus sectors of from 10 to 13, DG1 andDG4 branches are in parallel with the system

power source branch results to the increase of the system power source current, so increase with

the fault judgment sensitivity.

Below tables follows the source subjectivity order of S, DG1, DG2, DG3, and DG4 in column.

"The current change" refers to when the fault point moves 5% either side around the 50% of the

certain bus sector, the each power source short-circuit current change quantity. "The relative

sensitivity" refers to when take the smallest current change quantity as reference value, and the

ratio of other current value to the reference value, which reflects each judgment subjectivity

sensitivity comparable value for the certain fault position.

TABLE 2-1
: 50% OF BUS SECTOR 02~03 SHORT-CIRCUIT

Current

(pu)

Current change pu) relative sensitivity

50% -5% +5% -5% +5%

5.6368 0.4777 -0.4085 530.7778 -408.5000

0.5131 -0.0074 0.0076 -8.2222 7.6000

0.1185 -0.0017 0.0018 -1.8889 1.8000

0.0643 -0.0009 0.0010 -1.0000 1.0000

0.3632 -0.0052 0.0054 -5.7778 5.4000

TABLE 2-1
: 50% OF BUS SECTOR 07~08 SHORT-CIRCUIT

Current

(pu)

Current change

(pu)

Relative sensitivity

50% -5% +5% -5% +5%

1.1058 0.0002 -1E-04 1.0000 -1.0000

2.219 -0.0013 0.0014 -6.5000 14.0000

0.5127 -0.0004 0.0003 -2.0000 3.0000

0.2782 -0.0002 1E-04 -1.0000 1.0000

1.571 -0.0010 0.0009 -5.0000 9.0000

TABLE 2-3

: 50% OF BUS SECTOR OF 19~21 SHORT-CIRCUIT
Current

(pu)

Current change

(pu)

Relative sensitivity

50% -5% +5% -5% +5%

0.1813 0.0008 -0.0008 1.0000 -1.0000

0.3666 0.0015 -0.0016 1.8750 -2.0000

6.9428 -0.1514 0.1583 -189.2500 197.8750

3.7671 -0.0821 0.0859 -102.6250 107.3750

1.4313 0.006 -0.0059 7.5000 -7.3750

For example when the fault point is at the 50% of bus sector 02~03, and the fault point moves

5% right side, the each power source fault current change value shown in table 2-1. The system

power source closest to the fault point is of the biggest current change value, and DG3 the

farthest to the fault point is of the smallest current change value, so it is of the biggest relative

sensitivity of 408.5 for system power source. Compared to the other power sources judgment

subjectivities, the system power source judgment sensitivity is too high, and DG3 judgment

sensitivity is too low, resulting to the two source to become the ineffective subjectivities for the